
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Licensing Sub Committee 3 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
At Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

5 - 6 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

3   Application for a Review of the Premises 
Licence for MJ's Bar, 38 Bridge Street, 
Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ 
 
To consider an application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence for MJ's Bar, 38 Bridge Street, 
Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ. 
 

9 - 16 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Lewis (Chair) 
Councillors Hussain and Tromans 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 4

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


Licensing Sub Committee 3

Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 3

Declarations of Interests 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 3 
 
 

6th September 2023 
 
Subject: Application made under Section 53A of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Review of Premises 
Licence in regards MJ's Bar & Venue, located at 
38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ 

Director: Director – Borough Economy – Alice Davey 
Contact Officer: Balbir Dhugga (Licensing Officer) 

licensing_team@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
 Recommendations 
  

1 Sandwell MBC Licensing Sub Committee are asked to consider an 
application to review the Premises Licence submitted by West Midlands 
Police, Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. In respect of premises 
known as MJ's Bar & Venue, 38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 
0AQ. 

2.  Take into account any actions taken by Licensing Sub Committee so far, 
in regards to the interim steps meeting on 16th August 2023. 

3.  Each application must be considered on its merits taking into account, 
the evidence presented at the hearing, and the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  The options that can be considered once evidence has been 
heard are detailed at section 6. 

 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise members that an expedited review is required following an 

application made under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 to review 
a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as MJ's Bar & Venue, 
located at 38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 
1.2 The Licensing Sub Committee is required to consider this application 

and take such steps as it considers appropriate and proportionate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
2 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
Investing in people and jobs.  Licensed premises provide 
employment in the Borough and help to support the 
Borough’s economy. 
 
It is the Authority’s aim to offer a wide choice of high quality 
and well managed entertainment and cultural venues within 
a safe, orderly and attractive environment; valued by those 
who live here, work here and come to visit.  We want to 
ensure that businesses operate responsibly and safely so 
that our residents live in decent neighbourhoods and have a 
good quality of life. 

 
3 Context and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or any other 

person may make representations in respect of the application which 
must be relevant to one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
o Public Safety 
o The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
o The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
 
4. CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1  An application for summary review has been made by a senior police 

officer of West Midlands Police who has certified that in their opinion the 
premises are associated with serious crime and serious disorder (or 
both). A male was dropped off at Walsall Manor Hospital on 13th August 
2023 with serious injuries. This was after an incident occurred inside 
MJ's Bar & Venue, 38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ. A copy is 
attached at Appendix 1.  

Page 10



 

 
4.2 A certificate has been provided by a senior police officer of West 

Midlands Police that in their opinion the premises are associated with 
both serious crime and serious disorder. The certificate is provided to 
ensure the licensing objectives are promoted expeditiously. A copy is 
attached at appendix 2. 

 
4.3 The summary review application and certificate were served by email to 

the premises licence holder on 15th August 2023. A hardcopy was also 
hand delivered and posted through the letterbox at the premises on 16th 
August 2023.  

 
4.4    In an email dated the 30th August 2023, West Midlands Police have 

stated the only course of action they suggest in regards the outcome of 
the review is the revocation of the licence. West Midlands Police have 
also requested that the interim step of suspension of the licence which 
was imposed on the 16th August 2023 is also maintained by the 
Licensing Sub Committee. A copy of the email is attached at appendix 6. 

 
 
 
INTERIM STEPS MEETING 
 
4.5    On 16th August 2023, the Licensing Sub Committee considered whether 

interim steps were necessary in light of the application for summary 
review.  

          
4.6    In order to promote the Licensing Objectives, specifically the prevention 

of crime and disorder, it was agreed by the premises licence holder and 
the Police that the appropriate interim step to take pursuant to the review 
was to suspend the premises licence for MJ's Bar & Venue, 38 Bridge 
Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ pending inquiries, leading to a full 
review.  

 
4.7    The Licensing Sub Committee suspended the premises licence with 

immediate effect under Section 53B (3) (d) of the Licensing Act until the 
full review has been determined. The premises licence holder and his 
counsel were also informed of the suspension by email on 16th August 
2023. A copy of the decision letter is attached at Appendix 5.  

 
4.8 The representation period for the review commenced 17th August 2023. 
 

Page 11



 

BACKGROUND 
 
4.9 The licence in respect of MJ's Bar & Venue was granted on 12 February   
         2019. 

 
4.10 The Premises licence holder is MJ’s Bar & Venue Limited who have held 

the licence since 12 February 2019. 
 

4.11 The current Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Michael Straker. Mr 
Straker was specified as DPS on 28th February 2019. 

 
4.12 The hours permitted for Licensable Activities (as stated in Appendix 3) 

are:   
Monday to Wednesday - 09.00 – 01.30 
Thursday 09.00 – 02.30  
Friday & Saturday – 09.00 – 04.30 
Sunday – 09.00 – 02.00 
 
The hours will be extended at the end of licensed hours on Christmas 
Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St 
Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s Day. The Sunday before a 
Bank Holiday. On these days the hours are 09.00 – 04.45 

 
 

4.13  The opening hours of the premises are  
Monday to Wednesday - 09.00 – 01.30 
Thursday 09.00 – 03.15 
Friday & Saturday – 09.00 – 05.30 
Sunday – 09.00 – 02.45 

 
 

4.14 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

4.15  The location of the premises can be seen on the location map,                 
which is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
 
 
 
5.  Consultation (customers and other stakeholders) 
 

Page 12



 

5.1 The Licensing Team displayed a public notice on 16th August 2023 at or 
near the premises outlining the application and inviting 
comments/representations to be sent to the Licensing Authority, detailing 
a closing date for these to be received, which was 30th August 2023. 
Details of the application were also published on the Council’s website 
on 16th August 2023 and displayed in the Reception area at Sandwell 
Council House in Oldbury on 16th August 2023.  
 

5.2 No additional representations have been received from any of the    
         responsible authorities or from other persons.  
 
6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

 
The options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee having 
considered all the relevant information are as follows: 
 

6.1 To modify the conditions of the licence. 
 

6.2 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
 

6.3 To remove the designated premises supervisor. 
 
6.4 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 

 
6.5 To revoke the licence. 

 
6.6 Additional conditions or restrictions to licensable activities and/or times 

should only be imposed if considered appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  If other law already places certain statutory 
responsibilities on a premise, it would not be appropriate to impose 
similar duties. 

 
6.7 Conditions may be altered or omitted, or any new condition added. 
 
6.8    In addition the Sub Committee will need to decide what action, if any,   
         should be taken regarding the interim steps imposed on the 16th August   
         2023. 
 
6.9 Members of the Sub Committee should be advised that the applicant, or 

any other person who made relevant representations/comments in 
relation to the application, may appeal against the decision made to the 

Page 13



 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date on which they were 
notified. 

  
 
7. Implications 
 
Resources: There are no direct strategic resource implications 

associated with this application. 
 
In respect of premises licence applications, we do not 
foresee any issues in respect of sustainability of 
proposals. 
 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee when 
making their decision on the application must take into 
account the four licensing objectives, the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.  
The applicant and those who have made relevant 
representations have the right to appeal the decision 
made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the 
Magistrates Court, so the Committee are asked to 
give reasons for their decision wherever possible. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee should not allow 
themselves to predetermine the application or to be 
prejudiced in favour or opposed to the applicant 
and/or the licence holder and shall only determine the 
application having had an opportunity to consider all 
relevant facts. 

Risk: The Police have made a representation as in 
connection with the Expedited Review Application 
under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The 
Hearing and information connected with it shall be in 
the public domain subject to the requirements of the 
following –  
The requirements of GDPR and the Data Protection 
Act 2018, and Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations) 2005 which allows the 
Sub Committee to resolve to go into private session 
for all or any part of the proceedings, if they consider 
the public interest is best served by doing so. 

Page 14



 

 
Equality: The Equality Act 2010 legally protects people from 

discrimination in the workplace and in wider society. 
 
The operators of this premises are responsible for 
complying with all relevant legislation. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The benefits of premises being able to conduct 
licensable activities are subject to the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives outlined in the report. 

Social Value The benefits of premises being able to conduct 
licensable activities are subject to the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives outlined in the report 

 
 
 
 
8 Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Summary Review application  
• Appendix 2 – Certificate 
• Appendix 3 – Premises Licence  
• Appendix 4 – Location Plan 
• Appendix 5 – Decision Letter following interim steps meeting 
• Appendix 6 – West Midlands Police representation 

 
9 Background Papers 
 

• Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Licensing Policy 
• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Summary Review Guidance - Section 53A-C Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for MJ's Bar, 38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ
	Recommendations
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	3	Context and Key Issues
	7.	Implications
	8	Appendices
	9	Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Licensing Sub Committee 3 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
at Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Lewis (Chair); 
   Councillors Hussain and Tromans. 
 
In attendance: Councillor J Giles (Observer) 

Balbir Dhugga (Licensing Officer); 
   Makhan Singh Gosal (Senior Licensing Officer); 
 Liz Nembhard (Operations Manager, Citizen and Consumer 

Protection Team); 
   Michael Straker (Premises Licence Holder); 
   Duncan Craig (representing the Premises Licence Holder); 

Nicola Stansbie (West Midlands Police); 
Ben Reader (West Midlands Police); 

 David Elliott (Legal Advisor, Sandwell Metropolitan Borough 
Council); 

 Toby Howes (Interim Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 

20/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies were received. 
  
 

21/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22/23 Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for MJ's Bar, 
38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury, WS10 0AQ 

 



The Sub Committee had received a request from the Police that 
the application be considered only by the Sub Committee and 
relevant parties, not to the public or press, as an incident that had 
occurred at the premises on 13th August 2023 was subject to an 
ongoing Police investigation. 

  
Resolved that the public and press be excluded from 
this part of the meeting to avoid the possible disclosure 
of exempt information under Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order, 
2006, relating to  action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime and Regulation 4 of the Licensing 
Act (Hearing) Regulations 2005.  
  

The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised the Sub 
Committee of the options available in determining the application, 
following the suspension of the premises licence under interim 
steps following the expedited review that took place on 16th August 
2023. The options available to the Sub Committee were: 

  
-       To modify the conditions of the premises licence  
-       To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope 

of the licence  
-       To remove the designated premises supervisor from 

the licence 
-       To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 

three months 
-       To revoke the licence 

  
The Police addressed the Sub Committee and set out their 
reasons for the expedited review of the premises licence: 

  
-       The Police confirmed that an incident at the premises on 13th 

August 2023 and therefore remained subject to an ongoing 
Police investigation 

-       the Premises were associated with serious crime and disorder 
in respect of the incident on 13th August 2023 and therefore 
undermined the following objectives contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003:  

o   the prevention of crime and disorder 
-       Due to the seriousness of the incident that occurred at the 

premises on 13th August 2023 and the failings that had 



appeared apparent regarding the premises’ door and security 
arrangements that were in place at the time, the Police 
requested that the licence be revoked. 

  
The Premises Licence Holder’s Representative then addressed the 
Sub Committee and confirmed the following: 

  
-       The Premises Licence Holder accepted the failings of door and 

security arrangements which were to be reviewed 
-       The search policy for customers was under review and all 

events booked externally would be checked beforehand 
-       Consideration would be given to replacing the current 

Designated Premises Supervisor 
-       The Premises Licence Holder had indicated that they would be 

content in reducing the terminal hours of the licence to 03:00 
the following morning on Friday and Saturday. 

  
The Sub Committee took advice from its Legal Advisor before 
adjourning to make a decision on the application for a review of the 
premises licence. 

  
Resolved that the Premises Licence in relation to MJ's 
Bar, 38 Bridge Street, Wednesbury be revoked in order 
to promote and preserve the Crime and Disorder 
Licensing Objective. The Premises Licence was to 
remain suspended by way of the interim step imposed 
on the 16th August 2023, pending the outcome of any 
appeal.  

In making its decision the Sub Committee took into account the 
Licensing Act itself, the Section 182 Guidance and noted that it 
must carry out all its functions under the Act with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives.  It also took into account the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

  
The Premises Licence Holder was advised of their right of appeal 
under section 51/52 of the Licensing Act 2003 to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days of receipt of the decision letter.  

  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

